TION ™% (e @1 SRR, S TR U9 A AT 6T IR e

V0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTHRAL GST & EXCISE,

MARKET giivr aw, &t v & W@ 1 27 Floor, GST Bhavan,
| &1 PO 918, ( Race Course Ring Rond,
THEIT | Rajhkol - 360 001
Tele Fux No. 0281 - 2477952/2441142
Email: cexapppes a il L e
s a w. ¥ ZEnT - Pt
w ol wmE s o, N A e T
Appeal | File No. . ,1; 0.1.0. No Diate
-.rz.rnmuumﬁf o -r’fg.{; 15/JC/ 2016 09.09,2016
™ Y

W WA W HEA (Order-In-Appeal Noj

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-197-2017-18
FFT T & e

Chite of issue

ey & faans

Cate of Order 05.03.2018

27.02.2018

Passed by Bhri Lalit Prasad, Commissioner, Central Goods and Service Tax & Central
Exclse, Rajkot

it #e g (Ao AT AH-Fetlite el F AR O & M e H
rIEARE ATE-Ieteleatt # & IFEOT et /e war e | WD ae 0T deEn e
T e geF e & Re wffee ww & ov o wnd T sE e diREe

& NAd T wun F T adeEt & aeed A oy ofte W F 3t @ s wined & o
& P B o B

In pursiance to Board's Notification No. 262017 -C Ex.(NT] dated 17.10.217 read
with Board's Order No. 05/2017-5T dated 16.11.2017, Shri Lalit Prasad, Commissioner,
Cenitral Goods and Service Tax & Central Excise, Rajkot hag been appainted as Appellate
Authorty for the purpose of passing orders in respect of appeals filed under Seetion 35 af
Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section BS of the Finance Act, 1904

T I HEE Hl}aafpmw#mm.ﬁmmgﬁ!mm.mrm
| et gt InRiEe e & g
Arizing out of above mentoned OI0 smswed by Additional /doint fDeputy/ Assistant
Commissioner, Cenkral Excise ! Service Tax, Rajkot | Jamnagar ! Gandhicgham

| andterhnr fe Wi &0 AR OF 947 [ Mame & Address of the Appellants & Respondent -

M/s Roopsangji Samatji Payar, Hahapar, Miyani{, Tal : Abdasa Dist : Hutcheh 370 650

w imparde) # wEw B =l Beiia als & seges ofted | ofteer & g
3 BT W A Bl

Any person aggricved by this Order-in-Appeal may fle an appeal to the appropriate authority
i Ehe following way,

T o Tl T G B G o e o Tl T
WOFER 1944 § UWT 358 & Foda ve T #f0TEEs 190 & uwr 86 & e
Ffafde aag & 5 ot & oo
A]:F:a.‘l to Customes, Excige & Service Tax Appellate Tnbunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944
[ Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal Hes to:-

(il ol AFued § wiATs Bl A d oS, ARl 3RS W U S TR
sty & P dvs, e wtE A 2, 3. W Yo, @ e, @ R e o )
The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Toax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2,
H.K. liura.m. New Delhi in all matbers relating (o classification and valuation

() e 9iedE Lja) & s o wdEl & s 9 el ade W e, ST e s 1
HERETE- deett 3 Y Gl Wiy | '
To the West regional bench of Customs EEL‘IE Ezf?cnricl: Tox e’l.pp:!iﬂ!f Tribupal [CESTAT) at,
1

2% Floor, Bhaumali Bhavwan, Asarwa Alome 30 G an case of appeals other thon as
meentioned in para- 1{a} above



il

(B}

il

[

ArE T OIHY A, 5 W ST W 50 & A% I S0 W WU W ar e
1,0000- w8, 5,000~ F3 armE 10,000/ - ¥04 51 PUiE #e gew £ ofy daes wt Pfie
qﬁ?ﬂgﬂﬁ'ﬂﬂﬁﬂiﬂm : # wrn & wee dowed & A @ el o

31
Eil
4
&

h b E i -
. & apnueefunm g{g&ppglﬁw Trlbl.élnrgl shall be filed in qual:l.rilphcah! in form EA-3 / a

: Cent xcise (A s,
at least shou izemﬁ n& 1rl

Tibot oen ot e Sl B SeenllBinks s Lo R
AW, | aun u ENILia erest u & Lo i
3 ia: and above ES.ILE.E respechvely i [he ['nrm’ s%{linﬁum &m‘if .
Regiatrar of branch of any nominated public secior ban

i
JEv:|n1'1'.||Jil1‘_:altnj:|:1 pual:'-jtl.-:'s::n:'w hﬂgﬂtmﬂf %_I'l'ﬁlrﬁelaﬁe whers ;hrjehEenr
on made for grant of stay = ACCT PRI A fee o
mﬁﬁ-'n'n ST , TaFT HTTTaE,

—
F2p

=5
B
. E i
e
=41

&3
- e
=
ga
ER
a2
£
i

& WARE 3 WOF, 1004 37 4ET BG(1) & Hoe TOmeT
Ferraramadr, 1994, & Frrm o(1) & aga Feifig w9 575 # o ot & & @ a0 od 3EE
T g ey & e el 45 ol o, awelr ofy ar & weee w6 (3 & ow o wion
ey st st & w @ wR UF O F oWy, o7 #ane & At s @ At i e
T , TOT 5 AT W IAY KA, 5 AW FOU A S50 WTE TOU S wud 50 MW wOT @

FEnT i (F ) & R WEEEOT & HE 500/ T & R e s s e

The o under sub gection (1) of Section BS of the Finance Act, 1994, he A te
bun %!h II-ILE: filed in t]l.tfl%q"_‘:.lP eale in F‘nrm_ﬁ.'l% s y] under lﬁuﬁt EEI? n#ﬁ'tt
:E}' K Rules, 1 y B a wﬁcum i:ﬁrncg{?cu{l arder a aﬁ:ﬁm
Wﬁqt—rl: which shall Fe certifed copy] and  should nﬂmmﬁmniﬂnj?# E\:ca of Rs. T0HH/-
-re the amount of service tox & interest demanded G penalty le 5.5 Lakhs or less,
Ra.Sﬂj@D,r- where the amount o B,Enm:l; tax & interest o ded & penalty levied 1z more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. [Filty Lakhs, Es.lﬂ.ﬁ?&ﬂ where the amount of servioe
tax f& interest ncled & alty levied 13 maore, than nij[l"'[{ Lakhs mffﬂ' in the &;'E‘-um of
CITSS ralt r.rt wmﬂem the Assistont Repistrar of the bench nominated h’i.u:
Sector Hank of the p where the bench of Tnbunal 13 situated. | Application made for
grant of stay shall be rocompanied by a fee of Rs =

far wUfEA, 1994 & udr 86 & I.aWed (2) TR (24) F dew o @ T wdw, daee
ferwamed, 1904, & s o2) vd 920 F A feife wow S 1.7 & &1 @ ol wF 30F mw
FIE, A T A A AT (W), R IEE AR EEN WA e & aret
deew W (R A U o e e wike) n WE. de e :
Frdr SPOrE e WY, @ sl s W a W W T A A i
wiey ofr Jmr & e s el | )

The nppeal under sub section [2) a.nrlrEEM af the section 86 the Finance Act 1992, shall be
filed in For 8T.7 as prescribed under Rule O [2] & 924 of the Service Tax Rules, ![4}9-1- anil
shall be accompamed by a copy of arder of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner
Central Excise |Appeals] (one of which shall be a certified copy] and copy of the order
¢ the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commessioner or Deputy Commissioner of
tral Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Trbunal

I FF, S T U T daer e wite (dete) & aft aehet & s el
3 HOREE 1044 F1 umr 350F F 3EAE, o 7 faelm s, 1904 frow 3 &
i M FE Ao R oow oomw & aft afide ot she A e e
Hﬁl‘ﬂmmﬂiﬂt1Dﬂﬁtmt1ﬂ%ﬁ,ainﬁrﬁifﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬁﬁ,mmﬁm,mﬂﬂﬂm
fafd &, o s T A, awd TR S W & Hee e B ot aver snfEe dw ofit ow
WIS T & W T
FTH TE WAF UA P & A oA Rew oo e o B wnfaw B

fil ey 11 & & e

) e war o o aEw o

i) AT @ Aawrad & WFrow 6 & e b ooea

- e T B osw oo & orEue R @ 2) dftRee 2014 & aww § o e aehee

arftrerdt & wewr FErdE 2o Gl v e @ aEy A e
Far an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Sectionm 35F of the Central Exclse Act,
1944 wiich iz also made applicable to Service Tax under Section B3 of the Finance Act, 1994,
an appeal against this er ghall ke before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty

demanded where duty or duty and penalty are i dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is n
digpute, provided the amount of pre-deposit pavable would b su jeet to & ceiling of Re. 10

Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded” shall include
il amount determined under Section 11 [y
| amount of erroneous Cenval Credit taken, _
itil] amount payabie under Rule & of the Cenval Credit Rubes

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and a ﬂla Ben:!:ng hefore any appellate authority prier to the commencement of
the Finance (Mo .2 2014



1C)

fi)

fiv]

v

(L

(E}

(F)

1G)

NTE #TFN & A

m hnmﬁ%ﬂ%[#ﬁ%ﬁﬁ, g 3ooe 9w wfAEs, (994 & U

ISEE & TUE WAF K HD WA WIS, HAE FOE, G sdes e, e AREw, T
fawmar, it Afaw, dee & wEw, gEE B7E, A2 e 110001, & B s i)

) it application lies 1o the Under Secretary, to the Government of Indm  Revision
ﬁpﬁ?ﬂ:iﬂll E:Fn _"bzﬁnlalr_l. of Fmance, Depattment of Revenue, ‘4Lb ioar, E!qwa.n Deep
Building, Parhament Street, New l}aim- }J 001, under Section .i-:uE‘I of the CEA 1944 in
respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-358 ibid:

af ww & Bl e F AR A, JW AW S AW @ Rl S § 5ER T & e

¥ gk ar Rt S swEet @ T TR UR MEN TF 8 EEt MER o e & e, o el

FmimMﬂm#W#ﬂtﬁ.ﬂ#Wmhﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ#m*w
A

In case of apy loss of goods, where the loss cccurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or
to another {Actory or Trom one warehouse o H1}ﬂ-[hﬂ!!‘ dunn%rhn course Of processing of the
poods ina warehbuse or in storage whether 1 8 factory or @578 warehouse

It & amet Tl e m ey @ A W A & R & o wer ome woal o
e e A & ge (Rl & A @, @) SRA & arer TR e @ e S W o e B
{

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods *t;:j'-'FH:rl'ltH'f to any country or territory eulside India
of on excigable matenial used i the manufacture of the gosds which are exported to any
country or terniony oulside [ndin,

aft semE Y R R e WA & A, AWR 37 HEe F A e R o
In case of goods exported outside Indw export to Nepal or Bhutan, without pavment of duty,

a¥ag 3TWE & IooEA ueE & % fav = F¥r g sURTEA Ty sEE e
dram=t & ape e & o E i HTERT ST %ﬂiﬂﬁﬂrﬁﬁmﬂﬂ.i}.
1908 &1 uRr 109 % zarn bvas @ o o e o 47 A A = e one gy

Credit of anv duty allowed to be utilized towards pavment of excise duty on final products
under Tﬂ'u; pi‘n&llslﬁns of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the
Eﬁ‘nﬁ%&guncr tAppeals] on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 10D of the Finance [No.2}

Iqtea Wraes 7 21 SR aud wEw EAS #, o & &g semEe e (o) R,
2001, & WU 0 & ¥oww i B §W WY & WONOT & 3 AW & Hadid & S A
I WA & Y FHE WY 3 e aEw & 2 oo mees 0 G wiEe e i &SR
méﬁaﬂﬁm 1944 & & 35-EE & aga Ml e & el & e F d W
TR-6 # 973 Hes= 1 7= =gy |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-R as specified under Bule, 9
of Central iS5 rﬁtjé;m:-alsgl Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
muﬁl‘ltéﬂ be appealed pgainst 15 communicated and shall be accompamied by two {:cg.a 85 each
of the OI0 and Order-In-Appeal. 1t should alsa be accompanied v a copy of TR-5 Challan
evidencing pavment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE ol 'CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

wdEs ¥ oy Feiatas P aes & sl & e e
P AN A U ST FOO @ IAN & A A B 200/ # qEaw e @0 s af s
=9 U AT F94 & e § & w1000 4 F s B A

o revision application shall be sccompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/. where the amount
‘I]-RI'I]-'L'Dl\-'L"I:IL?I'I ?-Eup-pras Line Lac or less Hndr&: 1%{”: whers l'.‘#:l: amount 'I'Lm'cl v?:d is more than
Hpess Lne Lac,

a2 W WEY A w5 HF WA & pEay E oA o 5E Ry & v ass s s,
@ ¥ ey Fen i sw avm & a9 gv o f e of s0 @ a0 & fav

TS B UE WA @ A F UTHF WS BT I E 1/ In case, if the order

covers various numbers of order IE Originnl, e for each QL0 $hould be paid in the
aforesaid manner, not withstanding the [act that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one apphcation 1o the CEani ovl As the case mav be, 15 filled to avoid scriptonia work of
excising KHs, 1 lakh fee of Ba. 100/ - for cach.

Tl S aeE diETE, 1975, F Ol F e MY U TR AR &
ﬂﬁwﬁu‘rﬁﬂﬁ.ﬁﬂfwwmmﬁﬁfﬂmﬁmﬂﬂmﬁ?

Oine copy Igl[ Iu.%gii{'mitm or (.10, a% the case may be, and the order of the fdjurlimtin%
authority shall bear ﬁ_rmlrt fee smﬂ'lp ol Rs. 6,50 a5 prescribed under Schedule-] if terms o
the Court Fee Act, 1973, as ametided,

#rar 2 .ﬁnmfwmmmqmﬁm;m. 1982 # afa
= FaEuT AE § wfEafaT s 9 Bast & it ol e avefde femr s B

Attention 15 also invited 1o the rules covenng these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal [Procedure] Bules, 19582

Ie0 Il wiftwdr & arha ofde &= & Fefie s, e i afees oo & fao,
Fefterdt fAanfa doases weww.ehecgovin & E@ a5 B |/

For the elaborate, detasled and latest provisions relating to filing of a 1 to the higher
appellate puthority, I?]11_- appel lant may reler to N;Jc DEDEH!I‘.I‘IEH'.II:EI 'l.l.'l'ﬁﬁ.l-tl.' '.'.Em-lm--ﬂ_._w.:n =



Appeal No: 71/GDM /2016
Appellant: M/s. Roopsangji Samatji Payar

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

Being aggrieved with the Order-in-Original No: 15/JC /2016
dated 09.09. 2016 (hereinafter referred to “as impugned ordes) passcd
by the Joint Commissioner, Central Excise & Service Tax, Gandhidham
(kutch) (hereinafter referred to “Lower Adjudicating Authority"), M/s.
Roopsangji Samatji Payar, Hajapar Mivani, Taluka: Abdasa, Dist Kutch
= 370 650 (hereinafter referred to “as the appellantd’) have filed the
present appeal,

2.1 The facts of the case are that during the course of audit of
records of M/s. Ashapura International Limited and M/s Ashapura
Minechem Limited, it was found that they have availed the services of
mining, digging of materials from the appellants at their mining site for
which they have made payments to the appellants. However, it was
observed that the appellants has neither got registered themselves under
the provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and rules made thereunder nor
they have paid Service Tax on the amounts received from service

receivers.

2.2 Therefore, upon being requested to provide the details |/
documents of the services provided by them to M/s. Ashapura
International Limited and other parties the appellant furnished the
copies of the Form 26AS for the Financial Years 2009-10 to 2013-14, It
appeared that as the appellant have provided the services in the nature
of *“Mining Services® classifiable as taxable service under Section 65 (105)
{zzzy) of the Finance Act, 1994 to M/s. Ashapura International Limited
and other parties, therefore thev were liable to pay Service Tax thereon.
Accordingly, based on data appearing in Form 26AS, Show Cause Notice
dated 07.10.2014 was issued to the appellant.

2.3 The said Show Cause Notice dated 07.10.2014 was
adjudicated by the Lower Adjudicating Authority vide his impugned order
ex-parte, as the appellant neither filed any reply to the Show Cause
Notice nor appeared for personal hearing before the adjudicating
authority. In his impugned order, the Lower Adjudicating Authority
confirmed the demand of Service Tax of Rs. 23,18,240/ - under proviso to

Section 73(1) of the the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest. He further

\va



Appesl No: 71/GDM /2016
Appellant: M /s, Roopsangji Samatji Payar

imposed penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77 ibid , penalty of Rs.
20,000/ - per return under Section 70 ibid read with Rule 7C of Service
Tax Rules, 1994 and penalty of Rs. 23,18,240/- under Section 78 thid.

3.1 Being aggrieved, the appellants have filed present appeals on
the grounds that they have not provided any mining services, which has
been presumed in the impugned order; that they own leases of mine in
therr name and have sold certain products upon payment of Value Added
Tax; that the services provided by them were in nature of transport
contractor and the activity of loading was incidental to transportation of
goods which is exempted; that income of Rs. 2,21,200/- and Rs,
28,82,000/ - in relation to goods sold on which Tax has been Collected on
Source by “OF Geologist and Mining" have also been taken into
consideration as income from mining; that similarly interest income of
Rs. 15,757.56 and Rs. 14,008.87 for Financial Year 2012-13 & 2013-14
have also been taken as mining income; that rent income of Rs.
1,37,037 /- from Shri Vimal Pratapbhai Vanza during the Financial Year

2012-13 has also been taken into consideration,

3.2 The appellant further contended that transportation income
was not taxable and were eligible for exemption under Notification No.
6/2005-Service Tax upto 30.06.2012 and under Notification No,
33/2012-Service Tax from 01.07.2012 thercfore no Service Tax is
payable by them for the period from Financial Years 2009-10 to 201314,

3.3 The appellant further stated that Service Tax on GTA is not
payable by them and it is payvable by recipient; that the contents of Form
26A5 cannot be taken as basis for confirmation of demand as it does not
include nature of activity carried out: that since demand of Service Tax
does not exists therefore no interest is payable: that likewise no penalty
under Section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 is imposable.

3.4 The appellant further stated that the benefit of cum-tax is
admissible to them; that since all the transactions were recorded in their
books of accounts therefore extended period cannot be invaked,



Appeal No: 71/GDM /2016
Appellant: M/s. Roopsang)i Samatji Payar

6

4, The Central Board of Excise and Customs vide Notification
No: 26/2017-CX(NT) dated 17.10.2017 read with Order No: 05/2017-
Service Tax dated 16.11.2017, has appointed undersigned as Appellate
Authority under Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the purpose of
passing orders in this appeal.

5. Accordingly, personal hearing in the matter was held on
20.02.2018 which was attended by Dr. Nilesh V. Suchak, Chartered
Accountant on behalf of the appellant. During the hearing, Ld. Chartered
Accountant submitted another written submission and requested that
their appeal be allowed.

6.1 In the additional submissions the appellant has argued that
they have not provided any mining service and there is no evidence to
this effect; that he has sold minerals from his mines and apart from sale
of goods they have provided services of transportation as transport
contractor and the income thereof is credited to job work account or
transport income account; that as per Form 3CD they are in business of
manufacturing of Bantonite and Transport Contractor; that therefore
they are not engaged in providing mining services; that after mining was
brought into Service Tax net from 01.06.2007 and as per clarification
issued vide letter F. No. 232/2/2006-CX 4 dated 12.11.2007 the
transportation of mineral from pithead 1o a specified location within
rune/ factory or for transportation are post mining activity and thus it is

not 8 MINIng service.

6.2 The appellant further stated that when they have not issued
any consignment note therefore their services cannot be equated with
GTA Service as per Circular No: 186/5/2015-Service Tax dated
03,10.2015 and placed reliance on the case law of Western Coal Fields
Limited - 2017 (4) GSTL 260 (Tri. Del); that even if it is held that they
have provided GTA services then the Service Tax liability is on receiver of

the services,

ussion :
7. | have carefully gone through the entire records and the

submissions made i writing, as well as orally, during the personal



Appeal No: 71/GDM/ 2016
Appellant: M /s. Roopsangji Samatji Pavar

hearing. | find that the appellant has deposited an amount of Rs.
1,74,000/- as pre-deposit therefore, there is compliance to Section 35F{i)
of Central Excise Act, 1944, made applicable in Service Tax matters vide
Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, Therefore, | proceed to decide the

appeal on ments.

8. | ind that the case of the department is that since the
appellant has provided services in the nature of mining they were
required to pay Service Tax thereon by following the provisions stipulated

in the Finance Act, 1994 and the rules made thereunder.

To counter the charges as made in Show Cause Notice, | find that

appellant has made various arguments, which are summarized as under:

(1) that they are holders of mining lease and the transportation
service provided by them was incidental to the sales of the

minerals mined by them;

(i)  that they have objections against certain sums taken into

consideration while making the demand;
(i)  that thev are eligible for value based exemption;

(iv] that Form 26AS cannot be taken as basis for confirmation of
demand as it does not indicate the nature of activities carried

oLt

(¥) that benefit of cum tax is admissible to them;

9.1 [ find that Show Cause Notice has been issued on the
grounds that the appellants have provided mining services to M/s.
Ashapura International Limited and M/s Ashapura Minechem Limited.
The appellants contention is that the transportation services provided by
them are incidental to the minerals sold by them. Thus, thev have
contended that amount shown as payment in Form 26AS by M/s.
Ashapura International Limited and M/s Ashapura Minechem Limited

are in relaton to transportation services and the same has been

M
2



Appeal No: 71/GDM/2016
Appellant: M/s. Roopsangii Samatji Payar

accounted for in their books of accounts as Job-work Income or

Transport Income.

9.2 Upon perusal of the Form 26AS for the financial vear, as far
as payments made by M/s. Ashapura International Limited, M/s
Ashapura Minechem Limited and M/s. Ashapura Infrastructure Limited

are concerned, | find them as under:

Financial Name of Deductor Section of Income Tax  Amount
Year Act, 1961 under which
deduction has been
5 made
2009-10 | Ashapura Minechem Limited | 194C 26,18,154.00
_ Ashapura International Limited | 194C | 30,06,124.00_
Total for 2009-2010 e 9 | 56,24,278.00
| 2010-11 Ashapura Minechem L:m:tm 194C _17,82,174.00
] ﬁahuEu_ra_[lEFmaﬂunul Lamllirl 1‘4‘-‘”: | 15,78, 902.00 |
| Ashapura Infrastructure Lid 164 - 90.115. m}
" Total rur BO10-F0T T —~e—eerrrrre—eererererrrermearrrrrrammeae 3 34,49,191.00
| 2011-12_ | Asbapura Minechem Limited 194C 15,79,408.00
' - Ashapufa Intem-a;l_*.-nnal leltr:d | 194C 40,45, 296,00
Ashapura Infrastrueture Ltd | 194C e 25,200, 00 _| 1
‘ _ Total for 2011-2012 Er— ———— 3 56,49,904.00 |
12012- 012-13 | !Lﬂ.hﬁj:m"ﬂ Minechem Limited 194C 21,67,997.00
| Askapura International Lamtl-l:*l:f . 194C | 5,07,558.00 |
Total for 2012.2013 R s ~——3 | 26,75,555.00 |
| 2013-14 _ Ashapura Minechem Limited | 194C 7.06.024.00
Ashapura International Limited __184C 2,39.121.00
Total for 2073-2014——— . e es 9,45,145.00
9.3 I find that above deductions made by M/s. Ashapura

International Limited, M/s Ashapura Minechem Limited and M/s.
Ashapura Infrastructure Limited are under Section 194C of the Income
Tax Act, 1961, which according to the appellants are in relation to the

transportation services provided by them.

2.4 | ind that Section 194C of Income Tax Act, 1961 provides
for Tax Deduction at Source upon payments to contractors, however

sun-section (o) as it stood prior to 01.06.2015, reads as under:

[LT] Ne deduction shall be made from any sum credited or paid or
hkely to be credited or paid during the previous year to the account
of a contractor during the course of business of plying, hiring or

l2asing goods carrigges ivhere such contractor furmishes o
ﬂ'ﬁ'n'r:mnun to that effect clong with s Permanenmt Accotnt

flumber, to the persan paying or crediting such sum
(emphasis supplied)

y':



Appeal No: 71/GDM /2016
Appellant: M/s. BEoopsangji Samaty Pavar

Thus, if the services provided by the appellant were in
relation to transportation of goods then while making its payment there
was no statutory onus upon M/s. Ashapura International Limited, M/s
Ashapura Minechem Limited and M/s. Ashapura Infrastructure Limited
under Income Tax, 1961 to deduct the tax at source as provided under
Section 194C ind.

10.1 I find that appellant have preduced Form No 3CD,
prescribed under Rule 6G{2) of Income Tax Rules, 1962 read with
Section 44AB of the Income Tax Act, 1961, duly audited by Chartered
Accountant for the Financial Years 2009-10 and 2010-11 and have
contended that they are transport contractor and not engaged in
providing mining services as per Part B - Column No. 8{a), which
appears to be incorrect.

10.2 Upon referring the Form 3CD, available on the official

website of Income Tax department, [ find its format as under:

FORM NO. 3CD [See rule 6G{2)
Statement of particulars requitred 1o be furnished under section 49A5
of the Income-taxy Act, 196]

PART - A
Name of the assessee
Address
Permanent Account Number (PAN)
Whether the assessee is liable to pay indirect tax like excise duty, service
tax, sales tax, customs duty, etc. {f yes, please furnish the registration
number or any other identification number allotted for the same
Sfalus
PrEwiOuS Hear frOmL . .. oo rereesssrsnsiises ¢ FEERIS L T
Assessment year
Indicate the relevant clause of section 44AB under which the audit has
been conducted

Lo by =

+

B~ O

PART- R
9. fa) If firm or association of persons, indicate names of partrers/ members and their
profit sharing ratios.
fi) If there is any change m the partners or members or in their prafit sharing ratio
since the last date of the preceding year, the particulars of such change
0. fa) Nature of busimess or profession (if more than one business or profession s
carried on during the previous year, nature of every nisiness or profession)
(b} If there is any change in the nature of business or profession, the particulars of
stuch change,
11. ja) Whether books of account are prescribed under section 4444, if yes, list of books
50 prescribed.
fb) List af books of account maintained and the address ar which the books af
account are kept, {In case books of account are maintained n a computer system,
mention the books of account generated by such computer system. If the books of
account are not kept at one location, please firmish the addresses of locations
along unth the details of books of account maintained ar each location. )
fe) List of books of account and nature of relevant documents examined,

\



Appeal No! 71/GDM /2016
Appellant: M /s. Roopsangji Samatji Pavar

10

10.3 Upon comparing the Form 3CD furnished by the appellant
and the prescribed format, 1 find that 81. No. 4 of Part A requires the
Chartered Accountant to state whether the assessee is liable to pay
indirect tax like excise duly, service tax, sales tax, customs duty, ete. if
yes, he is required to furnish the registration number or any other
identification number allotted for the same, However, 1 find that no such
report is given by Chartered Accountant. | further find that Column No:
8 of Part A requires Chartered Accountant to indicate the relevant clause
of section 44AB under which the audit has been conducted. | find that
no such column appears in the Form 3CD produced by the appellant.

10.4 Thus, | find that Form 3CD produced by the appeliant does
not have any evidentiary value since it is not in line with the provisions

of Income Tax Act, 1961 and the rules made thereunder.

11.1 I find that pages of Form 3CD for the Financial Years 2000-
2010 & 2010-11 and Profit and Loss Accounts for the Financial Years
2009-2010 to 2013-14 have been produced before me. Thus, they have
prepared the books of accounts on the basis of the invoices issued by
them to their customers. [ find that they have not volunteered to produce
the entire bills issued by them to M/s. Ashapura International Limited,
M/s Ashapura Minechem Limited and M/s. Ashapura Infrastructure
Limited during Financial Years 2009-2010 to 2013-14 for reconciling
them with Form 26AS so as to strengthen their case that whatever
income they have received are in relation to transportation services and
not in relation to mining services. Alternativelv, they could have
reconciled the same with the ledgers of Job-work and transportation

INCOMes,

11.2 Even otherwise from the copy of Inveoice No. 053 dated
31.12.2010 issued to M/s. Ashapura Infrastructure Limited, which
according to the appellant pertaining to transportation services for Rs.
27,150/-, 1 find that the same does not appear to have been booked
under Transport Income in Profit & Loss Account for the Financial Year
2009-10, Likewise, for the Invoice No: 168 dated 30.04.2013 | find that it
has been issued for an amount of Rs. 1,49,580/- to M/s. Ashapura

Minechem Limited however, | find that the same does not appear to have

S



Appeal No: T1/GDM/ 2010
Appellant: M/s. Roopsangji Samatji Payar

11

been booked under Transport Income in Profit & Loss Account for the
Financial Year 2013-14. Thus, by producing just two invoices and
selective pages of the Balance-Sheet, appellant has failed to convince me
especially so when they have not provided any data to the Jurisdictional

Superintendent of Service Tax or to the Lower Adjudicating Authority.

11.3 As regards to the reliance placed on the case law of Western
Coal Fields Limited - 2017 (4) GSTL 260 (Tri. Del), | find that as per
facts of the case, consignor and consignee were same therefore the same

is not applicaple as the facts are different from the present case,

12. Accordingly, since no cogent evidence has been produced by
the appellant that the payments received by them from M/s. Ashapura
International Limited, M/s Ashapura Minechem Limited and M/s,
Ashapura Infrastructure Limited, during Financial Years 2009-2010 to
2013-14 were in relation to GTA services, | hold that mining services
were provided by the Noticee as under, on which Service Tax at

applicable rates is required to be paid by them:

— . r—

Financial Name of Deductor Section of Income Tax Amount
Year Act, 1961 under which
deduction has been
N S made _
2000-10. | Ashapura Minechem Limited | 194C 26,18,154.00
Ashapura International Limited | IE..jI-I"E- | 30,06,124.00
Total for 2009-2010--------- — > 56,24.278.00
| 2010-11 Aship ira Minechem Limited 194C | 17,82,174.00
. | Ashapura International Limited 194C 15,76,902.00
| Ashapura Infrastructure Ltd 194 90,115.00
 Total for 2010-2011---- 'I-' ety | 34,49,191.00
2011-12 | Ashapura Minechem Limited 194C 15,79,408.00
Ashiazu-s International Limited | 194C 40,45,296.00 |
Ashupura Infrastructure Led | 194C B 25,200.00
_ Total for 2011.2012-.-- - ) 56,49,904.00
2012-13 | Ashapura Minechem Limited | 194C 21,67,997.00
| Astapura International Limited | 194C__ | 5,07,558.00 |
Total for 2012-2013 - <  26,75,555.00
2013-14 | Ashaoura Minechem Limited 194C | 7.06,024.00
| Ashapura International Limited | 184 2.39.121.00
Total for 2073-2014-—— —3 | 9,45,145.00
13.1 As regards to the error in quantification of demands, | find

that value ol services, on which demand of F. Y. 2009-2010 has been
made, is Rs. 58,40,978/- out of which, as held in paras supra, mining

|

\,

LA



Appeal No: 71/GDM/ 2016
Appellant: M/s. Roopsangii Samatji Payar

12

services valued at Rs, 56,24,278/- have been provided, thus leaving the
difference of Rs. 2,16,700/- , On the other hand | find that an amount of
Rs, 2,21,200/- is shown as TAX COLLECTED AS SOURCE by "OF
GEOLOIST & MINING" under Section 206CD of Income Tax Act, 19561
which is not a payment for any service but is pertaining to profit and
gains from the business of trading. Thus, lable for exclusion.
Accordingly the value of taxable services for F, ¥. 2009-2010 is reduced
from Rs. 58,40,978/- 10 Rs. 56,24 278/-

13.2 For the Financial Year 2010-11, | find that value of services,
on which demand has been made is Rs. 35,89,191/-, out of which it has
been held in paras supra rhat services valued at Rs. 34,49 19] /- are
mining services, thus there is a difference of Rs. 1,40,000/-, 1 find that
said amount has been received from Shri Naranbhai Shivjibhai Vekaria
and have been reported under Section 194C of Income Tax Act, 1961 for
which appellant has not produced any evidence. Therefore, in absence of
any evidence | hold that the value of taxable services for F. ¥, 2010-2011
15 Rs. 35,89,191/-.

13.3 As regards to Financial Year 2011-12, | find that value of
services, on which demand has been made is Rs. 85,31,904/-, which
excludes an amount of Rs, 9,788.99 which is interest income booked by
M/s. Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited, out of which it has been
held in paras supra that services valued at Rs. 56,49,004 /- are mining
services, thus there is a difference of Rs. 28,82,000/- which is shown as
TAX COLLECTED AS SOURCE by “OF GEOLOIST & MINING" under
Section 206CD of Income Tax Act, 1961, As held earlier since it is not a
payment for any service but is pertaining to profit and gains from the
business of trading, hence liable for exclusion. Accordingly the value of
taxable services for F. Y. 2011-12 15 reduced from Rs. 85,31,904/- to Rs.
56,49,904 /-,

13.4 With reference to Financial Year 2012-13, | find that value of
services, on which demand has been made is Rs. 28,28,349/-, out of
which it has been held in paras supra that services valued at Rs,
26,75.555/- are mining services, thus there is difference of Rs,
1,52,794 /-, Upon perusal of Form 26AS, | find that an amount of Rs.

2



Appeal Noo 71,GDM /2016
Appellant: M/s. Roopsangpn Samatji Payar

13

1,37,037 /- paid as rent by Shri Vimal Pratapbhai Vanza and interest of
Rs. 15,757.56 by M/s. Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited have been
reported under Section 1941 & 194A of Income Tax Act, 1961. Since the
Show Cause Notice does not propose Service Tax on the renting services
provided hence | find that the same is liable for exclusion. Further
interest income is not a taxable service therefore same is also liable for
exclusion. Accordingly the value of taxable services for F. ¥, 2012-13 is
reduced from Rs. 28,28,349/- o Rs. 26,75,555/ -

13.5 In the case of Financial Year 2013-14, I find that value of
services, on which demand has been made is Rs. 9,59,243/-, out of
which it has been held in paras supra that services valued at Rs.
9,45,145/ -are mining services, thus there is difference of Rs. 14,098/ -,
Upon perusal of Form 26AS, | find that it is an amount interest from
M/s. Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited which have been reported
under Section 194A of Income Tax Act, 1961, Since interest income is
not a taxable service therefore same is liable for exclusion, Accordingly
the value of taxable services for F. Y. 2013-14 is reduced from Rs.
9,59,343/- to Rs. 9,45,145/ -,

13.6 Accordingly, the revised value of services is tabulated as

under:

_Financial Year _:‘pfﬁlE-;_nl' taxable services

| 2009-2010 | Rs. 56,24,278/- |
| 2010-2011 | Rs. 35.80,191 /- |
| 2011-2012_ | Rs. 56,490,904 /- |
| 4012-2013 | Rs. 26,75,555/- |
| 2013-2014 | Rs. 9,45,145/- |
14.1 The appellants have argued that the benefit of exemption

under Notification No. 6/2005-Service Tax upto 30.06.2012 and under
Notification No. 33/2012-Service Tax from 01.07.2012 is admissible to
them. 1 find that Notification No. 6/2005-Service Tax dated 01.03.2005,
as amended exempted the services upto Rs. 10 Lakhs provided in any
financial year subject to condition that value of the taxable services
provided in preceding financial year was less than Rs. 10 Lakhs. 1 find
that appellant has not placed on records the value of services provided in
Financial Year 2008-2009, therefore, | am unable to extend this benefit
for the Financial Year 2009-2010.

1"-%



Appeal No: 71/GDM/ 2016
Appellant: M/s. Roopsang Samatji Payar

14

14.2 For the subsequent Financial Years i.e. 2010-11, 2011-12,
2012-13 & 2013-14, | find that value of the services provided in
preceding Financial Year was more than Rs, 10 Lakhs therefore, benefit

of exemption is not admissible.

15. | find that Jurisdictional Superintendent of Service Tax had
requested the appellant to provide the data so as to enable him to
correctly determine the Service Tax liability. | find that they have simply
submitted the Form 26AS through email. 1 also find that it is a fact that
the appellant had not registered themselves under the Finance Act, 1094
and the rules made thereunder also they have not filed ST-3 returns.
Therefore, 1 find that only recourse available was to resort to Section 72
tbid. Thuus, 1 find that in absence of any other data the demand of Service
Tax has been rightly made on the basis of Form 26AS by invoking the
suppression clause.

16 | find that another set of contention put forth by the
appellant is that cum-tax benefit be allowed to them. However, | find that
except making this statement the appellant has not placed on records
any evidence to prove that the receipts, received by them as reflected in
Form 26AS, is inclusive of Service Tax. Thus, | find that cum tax benefit
is not extendable in absence of any documentary evidence showing that
the amount received is of inclusive of Service Tax. | find that my views
are well supporied by the decision of the Tribunal in the case of Rudra
Galaxy Channel Limited- 2015 (38) S. T. R. 445 (Tri. Mum) wherein
the ratio laid down by Apex Court in the case of Amrit Agro Industries
Limited-2007 (210) ELT 183 (8.C.) has been followed,

17. Thus, the revised Service Tax calculation is as under:
Financial = Value of Rate of Service |  Amount of |
Year taxahble Tax inclusive af Service Tax
| sServices CESs | fincluding
[In ks | | Cess) |
| 2009-10 513.'-‘..4 278 /- ]-U-E-ﬂ"'ln .79 EDI,."-
| 2010-11 | 3589,191/- |  1030% | _3::9 687/- |
Jﬂl] ].FII i | -T_lh 44 "':H:J"'IE | _EEI." | j,ﬁﬁﬂ =
| 2012-13 | 26,75,555/- |  12.36% 3.30.699/-
|_2013-14 | 945,145/ | 12.36% 1.16,820/-

e T — U [ T T YT




Appeal No: 71/GDM/2016
Appellant: M /s. Roopsangi Samat)i Pavar

18, [ further find that since there is a failure on the part of the
appellant to pay Service Tax within stipulated time and to file correct
returns and also they have till date not filed returns. Therefore, | find
that the penalty of Rs. 10,000/- imposed under Section 77 of the
Finance Act, 1994 and penalty of Rs. 20,000/- per return imposed under
section 70 id read with Rule 7C of Service Tax Rules, 1994 needs no
interference. However, the penalty under Section 78 ibid shall be equal 1o
Rs. 19,78,447 /-

19, Appeal of the appellants is partially allowed and impugned
order modified accordingly.

_..-"" ¥ '__,.-'" I.-" - r
F.N.V.2/71/GDM/2016 i S '
Place: Rajkot (LALIT PRASAD)
Dated: 27.02.2018 COMMISSIONER, CGST & CEX, RAJKOT/

COMMISSIONER (APPEALS-11),
CGET & CEX, RAJKOT

By Speed Post

To,

M/s. Roopsangji Samatji Payar,
Hajapar Miyani,

Taluka: Abdasa, Dist Kutch - 370 650

Copy to:

1] The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad
Zone, Ahmedabad.

2 The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Kutch.

3) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Rajkot,

4) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Division:
Bhuj.

3) Guard File.

\

2

Pl



